M a n u a l
f o r  O p e r a t i o n
VDS 200Q series
Voltage Drop Simulator pulses 2b, 4
VDS 200Q25.2, VDS 200Q50.2, VDS 200Q100.2,
VDS 200Q150.2, VDS 200Q200.2
Testing of electronic modules in 12V/24V or 48V supply
systems.

7.2. Accessories and options ............................................................................................................................. 33
8. Appendix ...................................................................................................................................................... 34
8.1. Declaration of CE-Conformity ..................................................................................................................... 34
8.1.1. Declaration of CE-Conformity VDS 200Q200.2 .......................................................................................... 34
8.1.2. Connectors VDS 200Q200.2 ...................................................................................................................... 35
8.2. VDS 200Q Menu overview ......................................................................................................................... 36
AMETEK CTS  VDS 200Q Series
Manual for Operation V 1.3.1 4 / 36
1. Model Overview
1.1. VDS 200Q Models
Standard models
Model Voltage voltage current  Max. Inrush
current
Sinus
f max
VDS 200Q25.2 -20 to 80 V Imax   = ±25 A 75A for 200 ms 250 kHz
VDS 200Q50.2 -20 to 80 V Imax   = ±50 A 50A for 200 ms 250 kHz
VDS 200Q100.2 -20 to 80 V Imax   = ±100 A 200A for 200 ms 250 kHz
VDS 200Q150.2 -20 to 80 V Imax   = ±150 A 450A for 200 ms 250 kHz
VDS 200Q200.2 -20 to 80 V Imax   = ±200 A 600A for 200 ms 250 kHz
VDS 200Q200.2   VDS 200Q150.2  VDS 200Q100.2
AMETEK CTS  VDS 200Q Series
Manual for Operation V 1.3.1 5 / 36
2. Operating Functions

Not present on some units when connected internally
NOTE: If equipped with a CH1 output, the supplied BNC bridge must be connected to Analog In to the VDS
9 Analog In to VDS
Connection to AutoWave or an external arbitrary waveform generator if needed.
10 Optional Framebus In
 The framebus is usually taken from the AutoWave
11 Ethernet connection pass-through for AutoWave (if equipped)
12 Framebus Out
 Be sure to use the supplied Framebus terminator 101732
13 IEEE 488 // GPIB
 IEEE 488 interface with IEEE connector.
14 USB interface
USB interface “USB B” connector. For data transfer a USB interface is available. The internal RS 232 interface
is converted to USB standard. Therefore, the user must set the same Baudrate in the device and control
software.
Note:  USB interface is for controlling the VDS 200Q in stand-alone configuration. See the PFM 200N200 and
AutoWave manuals if alternative configurations will be used. AutoWave, doesn’t support USB communications.
AMETEK CTS  VDS 200Q Series
Manual for Operation V 1.3.1 9 / 36
2.3. Safety with voltage setting

Limitations
Vb + Vp  <=  30.0V  (60.0V )
Vb -  Vp   =   0.0V
Parameters:
Vb 0.0V - 30.0V     (60.0V)
Vp 0.0V - 0.1 - 30.0V1)
f1 0.001Hz - 150.000kHz2)
f2 0.001Hz - 150.000kHz2)
f3 0.001Hz - 150.000kHz2)
t1 0.1s - 999.9s
t2 0.1s - 999.9s
int 0s - 999s
n 1 - 30,000 / endl.
tri Auto / Manual
I 1A -  (Imax)
1) VDS 200Qnn.1 models: 250kHz; VDS 200Q10, 180kHz
2) VDS 200Q10: 0.1 - 60V
3.2.2.6. Overvoltage Vmax
This test simulates a high energy load dump pulse.
Limits depends VDS voltage range

Gain = 8x I peak = NO Peak
Freq mode = HF Impedance = 10 mR
Vnom = 13.5V I = 200 A
   DEFAULT
Vmax Pos
Sets the limit of the maximum positive voltage that can be used.  This is to protect DUTs and sensitive setups.
Vmax Neg
Sets the limit of the maximum negative voltage that can be used.  This is to protect DUTs and sensitive setups.
Gain
The VDS 200Q has two gain settings.  The normal operation is 8, but the user can also select a gain of 4. Note,
however, that with a gain of 4, the maximum voltage output of the amplifier becomes 40V.  For tests that do not
require over 40V, gain 4 is recommended because the VDS 200Q is also much more efficient.
I peak
The current limitation of the VDS 200Q is very advanced.  There are three settings:
3x Imax:  This selection will allow an inrush current of three times the maximum current available from the
generator for 200 ms before the current limitation starts.  A VDS 200Q200 can produce 600A for
200ms, after which the voltage will be regulated down to achieve the maximum current limitation set.
3x Ictrl:  This selection will allow an inrush current of three times the programmed current limit for 200 ms
before the current limitation starts.
Peak OFF: This selection enables no inrush current above what is set. The current limit circuitry will start

VDS 200Q100.2 19” Rack 38 HU 194 x 55 x 80 cm 450 kg
VDS 200Q150.2 Double 19” Rack,  38 HU 185 x 111 x 80 cm 700 kg
VDS 200Q200.2 Double 19” Rack,  38 HU 185 x 111 x 80 cm 900 kg
*Rack depth is 80mm with the mains connector protruding a approx 2-3cm out of the back of the rack, depending
on the model.
CAUTION:
The simulator has high inrush as well as leakage current. Use pluggable equipment type B
connections according to IEC 309 to avoid tripping the breaker in the laboratory.
Supply voltage, Fuses and input current
Device Mains
Phases
Supply
Voltage Ueff
Primary Current Ieff Inrush at start
Circuit Breaker*
VDS 200Q25.2/100 1 100 V ±10% 25 ARMS  1 x 25A
VDS 200Q25.2/120 1 120 V ±10% 24 ARMS  1 x 25A
VDS 200Q25.2/230 1 230 V ±10% 12 ARMS  1 x 16A
VDS 200Q50/200 3 200 V ±10% Typ. 16 A RMS/phase  1 x 25A
VDS 200Q50/400 3 400 V ±10% Typ. 9 A RMS/phase 225A 1 x 16A
VDS 200Q100.2/400 3 400 V ±10% Typ. 16ARMS/phase  450A 2 x 16A*
VDS 200Q150.2/400 3 400 V ±10% Typ. 25ARMS/phase 675A 3 x 16A*
VDS 200Q200.2/400 3 400 V ±10% Typ. 30ARMS/phase 900A 4 x 16A*
* The power supplies for the system are in parallel.  For example, the 100A version contains two 16A three-phase
breakers, making the total maximum current draw before shutdown 32A/phase.
Power Consumption and Heating
As a class A amplifier the VDS 200Q-series consumes nearly as much power in with no load as with full load as